Variable Top Feed, Safety Stitch
Industrial Sewing Machine

EFEREYRILS—Oy 5 300

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and "#02" reler to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required,
- "0.1” and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) ol the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—=2 YA NITHBAIZELT

L UVAPR—YDO#, #02 FOHER, ~—VFO"EZ"0RBEIS2RAT 2 v,
CHEBEROHTFE, MEERL, 01, 26 oA, EX (R - ) #FXRLET,
CHERO () i3, HBAETEELTVWAFBRTH»A X EKLET,

A2 PARA-VDH————— i, MR TH L e 2EMEL 27T,

N

29190402
No.1113-02




CONTENTS

H X
1. MOR=-3916~BE4~300, MOR-3916E—BE4—300 . ... ... i i 1
2. MOR-3816-1D14-300, MOR~3916E~DD4~300 ..........ciiiniiiiiiiiinirnireneaaninn, 1
3. MOR-3916-DF4—-300, MOR—3916E—DF4—300 . ... .. ... ittt i iiannniranis 1
4. MOR-3916-DD6-300, MOR-3916E-DD6-300 ........ = o o o o O 2
5. MOR~3916-DE6-300, MOR—-3916E—DEG-300 ....... .. .. i 2
6. MOR-38916—-DF6-~-300, MOR~3916E~DF6—300 . ... ... .. ..o 0 iiiiiiiin oo 2
7. MOR-3916-FF6-300, MOR=3916E~FF6-300 ...... . ... ... i i, 3
8. MOR-3916—-RH6—30H, MOR—-3916E-RH6—-30H ... ... ... .. i, 3
8. MOR-3916—-FTF6-50H, MOR—-3916E~FF6—-80H ...... ... ... ... ... i, 4
10. MOR-3916-FH6~50H, MOR=3916E~FHG=50H ..... ... .0 0i0uiiiiiitii i, 5
11. MOR—-3916~-FF6~60H, MOR-3916E—FF6—60H ... ........ ...ttt 6
12. MOR~3916~FH6~60H, MOR—-3916E—FHG—-60H ......... ... ... it riieraneinns 7
13. MOR-3943-DBD6-307, MOR—-3943E—DBD6-307 ........ .. ity 8
14. MOR-3943~FBD6-307, MOR-3943E~FBDB—307 ... .. ..ottt 9
15. MOR=-3943~BBD6-30H, MOR-3943E~BBD6-30H ....... ..ot 10
16. MOR-3943-DBD6~30H, MOR-3943E—-DBD6-30H ......... ...t 11
17. MOR-3943-FBD6-30H, MOR-3943E~FBD6~30H ... ... oo i i 12
18. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR MOR~3943) ............... e 13
HILHEMER (MOR-39345)
19. MOR-3916-DD4-320, MOR=-3916E—DD4 =320 ........00iiiiitiieaiie it iiiannies 14

20.MOR—-3916—-DE4-320, MOR—-3916E—DE4—320 ........c00vreeiimrrinenneiiinirnenes 14



21.MOR-3916-DE6—-320, MOR-3916E~DE6-320 ............... e e 15

22. MOR~3916—-DF6--320, MOR-3916E-DF6-320 ... ... ... ... . i 15
23. MOR~3916—-FF6—320, MOR-3916E~FF6-320 . .. ... ... .. i i 16
24 MOR~-3916-DD4-330/M075, MOR-3916E-DD4-330/MO75 ... ........ i 17
25.MOR~-3916-DE4-330/M075, MOR-3916E-DE4—-330/MOT5 ....... ...t ne 17
26. MOR-3916—-DE6~330/M075, MOR~3916E-DE6-330/MOT5 ........ ... ciiiini i nn, 18
27.MOR~3916-DF6~330/M075, MOR~-3916E~DF6-330/M075 ... ... ... .. .. ... oiiionn. 18
28. MOR-3916-FF6~330/M075, MOR-3918E~-FF6-330/MOT5 ........ ... ..o in.. 19

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PAR TS . e e 20

#5l



1 .MOR-3916-BE4-300

MOR-3916E-BE4-300

2.M0R-3916-DD4-300
MOR-3516E-DD4-300

3.M0R-3916-DF4-300
MOR-3816E-DF4-300

REF. N0 =~ KOIE ~_ PARTRO. =~~~ DESCRYIPTYON v v A 4 @y
1 R4505-JOE-DOO  THROAT PLATE nIA{4 1
2 121-50009 CHAIN LOOPER NEEDLE CLAMP =¥ atByalh A 1
3 119-37000 TOP FEED DOG oyxs N 1
4 118-82602 MAIN FEED DOG yaiyun 1
5 118-87304 AUXILIARY FEED DOG 3 3Aoun 1
6 119-32753 PRESSER FOOT ASH. AL 23 i
7 §§-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4,9 k53 1/8-44 L=4.9 {1
8 WP-0371026-Sb  WASHER 3.7X7X1 v 3 3.7X7X1 (1)
9 119-31102 PRESSER FGOT SPRING AFItyat 3 (D
10 119-25203 PRESSER FOOT HINGE Apreyy {1
11 119-29601 REAR PRESSER FOOT TYNR ¥ (1}
12 119-26607 PRESSER FOOT A¥x (1
13 R4508-J0D-DO0  THROAT PLATE YR 1
14 R4508-J0F-D0O  THROAT PLATE nyfa 1

NOTE (3#E5E)

#+ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MOR-3916-DE4-300
OR MOR-3816E-DE4-300,
LRSI AL 1E, MOR-30916-DE4-300 & /- {ZMOR-3916E-DE4-300 & iR T,




4 MOR-3916-DD6-300
MOR-3916E-DD6-300

6. MOR-3916-DF6-300
MOR-3916E-DF6-300

4

5,M0R-3916-DE6-300
MOR-3916E-DEG-300

‘
/
:
/j

17
REY.NO _NOTE _ _PARTRG. _ _ ___ . pESCRIPTION . S DR N Quy
1 R4608-J0D-DOO THROAT PLATE ni{a 1
2 118-82909 MAIN FEED DOG yagaun 1
3 121-73208 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG vl vl 1
4 401 118-45609 KNIFE vyAd 1
5 402 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE 9y R }
6 RA608- JOE-DOO THROAT PLATE YEE] ]
7 118-82809 WAIN FEED DOG yaksIN 1
8 121-73209 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG Yavily 1
] 401 118-45609 KNIFE EFAA t
10 402 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE LUEY 1
11 R4G08-JOF- D00 THROAT PLATE L T
12 119-37109 TOP FEED DOG IIRIIN 1
13 119-87708 WALN FEED DOG PEELULY 1
14 121-73308 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG TN 1
15 201  118-45609 KNIFE t7AR 1
16 702 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE TIAX I
17 119-32951 PRESSER FOOT ASM. A 43 1
18 §§-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.0 TAEIRY 1/8-44 L=4.9 (1
19 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3, 7X7X1 Y38 2 3.7X7X1 (1
20 119-31201 PRESSER FOOT SPRING AHTEyn 3 4]
21 119-25502 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ¥ )]
22 119-29809 REAR PRESSER FOOT YynAL (1)
23 119-26805 PRESSER FOOT Hx {1)
NOTE (33D H0L..... FOR DOMESTIC USE EH
02, ..., FOR EXPORT BIEN

#4LL PARTS NOT MENTI1ONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MOR-3916-DE4-300

OR MOR-3916E-DE4-300,

EasA ok, MOR-3616-DE4-300 & /- (XMOR-3916E-DE4-300 L AT E,



7.M0R-3916-FF6-300
MOR-3916E-FF6-300

8, MOR-3916-RH6-30H
MOR-39t16E-RHB6-30H

1 R4612-J0F-B0D THROAT PLATE {4 1

2 121-50306 NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN LOOPER =¥ avhyalpe A 1

3 123-30114 TOP FEED DOG kN 1

4 118-84004 MAIN FEED DOG Yagrun 1

5 121-73308 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG yLivALy 1

6 F017 11B-45609 KNIFE E547 I

7 02  118-45807 UPPER KNIFE HYAR 1

8 123-20552 PRESSER FOOT ASM, HHr(r3) 1

9 123-20701 PRESSER FOOT HENGE ATk (h
10 123-20602 REAR PRESSER FOOT 3ty (1)
TT 123-20503 PRESSER FOOT L33 (1)
12 R4617-J0H-D0O0 THROAT PLATE nI{% 1
13 121-50405 NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN LOOPER =¥ ahHYAIb A I
14 119-37108 TOP FEED DOG Yy i
15 118-84004 MAIN FEED DOG yapyin 1
16 121-73308 DIFFERENTIAL FEED D0G iU 1
17 #01  131B-45609 KNIFE LyAR 1

18 #02  118-45807 UPPER KNIFE g7 AR 1

19 119-33157 PRESSER FOOT ASM. AL I3 1
20 $5-7080520-3P SCREW 1/B-44 L=4,9 IREIIT 1/8-44 L=4.9 (1)
7T WP-0371026-3D WASHER 3. 7X7X1 5 h 3 3.7TX7X] €3]
22 119-31201 PRESSER FOOT SPRING ALy 3 (B
23 119-25302 PRESSER FOOT HINGE Aoy (1)
24 119-300D5 REAR PRESSER FOOT IR (1
25 119-27001 PRESSER FOOT #31 (n
78 T21-47506 CLOTH WASTE COVER EYL VS T |
27 123-03103 MATN SHAFT yayh 1

NOTE (3L:E2) H0L,.,.. FOR DOMESTIC USE EiH
$02.. ... FOR EXPORT g A

FALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MOR-3916-DE4-300

OR MOR-3916E-DE4-300,

EiB AR L, NOR-3916-DE4-300 X /-JIMOR-39E6E-DE4-300 L H@ETY.



9.MOR-3916-FF6-50H
MOR-3916E-FF6-50H

REF.NO  NOTE  PARTRO. DESCRIPTION L U S Gty_ _
1 R4612-JOF-FOO THROAT PLATE ny{z }
2 121-50306 NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN LOOPER 23 20hyadp A i
3 119-51908 UFPER LOOPER gYh-n" - 1
4 123-30205 TOP FEED DOG YIAFIN 1
5 118-830086 MAEN FEED DOG L VALY i
[ 121-73506 DIFFERENTTAL FEED DOG FIETINT I
7 #01  118-45609 KNIFE k7 I
B #02  11B-45807 UPPER KNIFE gHAR 1
4 123-03103 HALN SHAFT PEV AL 1

10 121-22800 UPPER LOOPER ARY B BI f-n - 97 B 1
i1 123-04308 NEEDLE CLANP HOLDER PAR & I
12 123-04408 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE LUERE 520 V52 1
13 123-04507 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE NS AYILR 1
14 123-04804 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE,CIAIN LOOP = YRRV v AR 1
t5 121-80865 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM, {VFYHN Y 23 1
16 123-04606 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE Y EISTTANG LS i
17 123-20958 PRESSER FOOT ASM. & vRAHI(43) I
18 123-20800 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ARX & yR{aneyy o7 (0
19 121-68506 PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING 2 yR{IVEETNF A R (1)
20 121-85908 REAR PRESSER FOOT DymAYI (1)
71 121-68407 PRESSER FOOT AINGE B EIEV RV @]
22 119-30708 PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIN AFIEYY 3 Y (3)
23 123-20909 PRESSER FOOT YIAYI (L
24 B15i4-816-000 SCREW HMITF N R MR (1
25 MDC-270E1600 NEEDLE DCX27 #16 nY DCX27 #16 2
76 #03  MC-0336010-00 NEEDLE B-27 NY100 R B-27 100 3
NOTE (#:52) #01..... FOR DOMESTIC USE E A H
¥02..... FOR EXPORT Wik
#03.....FOR JE JER

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MOR-3916-DE4-3D0

OR MOR-3916E-DE4-300,

LA DEESIE, MOR-3816-DE4-300 #F /i3 MOR-3916E-DE4-300 2 HETT,



10.MO0R-3916-FH6-50H
MOR-3916E-FHG6-50H

I R4612-JOH-GOO THROAT PLATE s I

2 121-50306 NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN 1LOOPER =¥ ahynIb A 1

3 119-81908 UPPER LOOPER BIR-R - I

4 123-30205 TOP FEED DOG UEs ILY 1

5 118-83006 WAIN FEED DOG yaxan 1

6 121-73506 PIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG TIRTUN 1

7 40F  118-45609 KNIFE E5AR 1

& #02  118-45807 UPPER KNIFE YAR 1

9 123-03103 MAIN SHAFT yay y 1

10 121-22800 UPPER LOOPER ARM B L h-p - 05 B 1

11 123-04309 NEEDLE CLAWF HOLDER YL I

12 123-04408 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE LYRNY S A28 AT 1

13 123-04507 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE LYRAY S 2] 1

14 123-04804 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE,CHAIN LOOP =3 a0y h YR v 4 I

15 121-B0B65 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. AbFyFAn Y 23 ;

16 123-04606 TAKE-UF LEVER GUIDE ATV AR 1

17 123-20958 PRESSER FOOT ASM, & yRAPI(43) 1

18 123-20800 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ARM 5 yAInkyy o5 (1)
19 121-68508 PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING 2 yR{ARAFIOF AT R (1
20 121-65908 REAR PRESSER FOOT Byt (1)
21 171-68407 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ERTEES s E a5 (1)
22 1159-30708 PRESSER FOOT HINGE P1N A¥Levy ¥y (3}
23 123-20909 PRESSER FOOT RS b (b}
24 B31514-816-000 SCREW ARLYF A3 pUPERY (n
25 MDC-270B1600 NEEDLE DCX27 £16 ») DCX27 £i6 2
76 703 HC-0336010-00 NEEDLE B-27 NMI00 A B-27 100 2

NOTE (&) 201, ..., FOR DOMESTEIC USE EHH
H02, .. .. FOR EXPORT ik A
#03,.... FOR JE JEA

#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MOR-3916-DE4-300

OR MOR-3516E-DE4-300.

LR Ao, MOR-3916-DE4-300 F /i MOR-3916E-DE4-300 IR/ T,




11.MOR-3916-FF6-60H
MOR-3916E-FF6-60H

! R4612-JOF-K0D THROAT PLATE ni4a 1

2 121-50702 NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN LOOPER EVAEUE VUV 1

3 121-76202 UPPER LOOPER bLIRT 1

4 119-99802 LOWER LOOPER SAh-h - 1

5 123-30205 TOP FEED DOG yIXoIn 1

[ T2T-71104 WATY FEED DOG BEEVILS T
7 121-74207 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG FaEIUN 1

8 01 120-04809 KNIFE E3A% 1

g 02  D4111-B04-00E UPPER KNTFE F3-3~ FIp° 49742 1
10 115-66502 LOWER KKTFE AR i
T 123-03202 HATN SHAFT Tay 7y 1

12 121-22800 UPPER LOOPER ARM B 9L A-N - 97 B 1

13 122-04309 KEEDLE CLAMP HOLDER AIVAR % 1
14 123-04408 NEEDLE. THREAD PRESSER GUIDE AT YTV 1
15 123-04507 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE AMMRILY 1
16 123-04804 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, CHATK LOOP BAELE VIV SV 1
17 121-33682 LOWER XNIFE BRACKET ASM. SEAZBEI A1 (23) 1

18 121-33500 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD YRARZIAN I 8 (n
19 121-80865 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM, Ay Yy 43 1
20 12304606 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE AARFVE v AN 1
31 123-20558 PRESSER FOUT ASH. LNETESFICEY) 1
22 123-20800 PRESSER FOOT $HIKGE ARM LIV (1)
23 121-68506 PRESSER FOOT ARY SPRING B YI{ATEILYT A 3 (1)
24 121-65908 REAR PRESSER FOOT yypksr (1)
25 121-68407 PRESSER FOOT HIKGE L ELEUES 2 oY (1)
26 I19-30708 PRESSER FOOT HIRGE PIN ALY ¥ 7 (D)
27 123-20909 PRESSER FOOT It (D
28 B1514-816-008 SCRER ESSUT NN WY P 3 (1
29 KDC-270B2100 NEEDLE DCX27 #21 A DCX27 #21 2
30 503 MC-0336013-00 NEEDLE B-27 KM130 nJ B-27 #130 2
NOTE (i¥3) #01. ..., FOR DOMESTIC USE =X 3
H02.,.., FOR EXPORT &M
#03..... FOR IE JEM

#ALL PARTS NOT HENTIONED AROVE ARE SANE AS THOSE OF MOR-3916-DE4-300

OR MOR-3916E-DE4-300.

EHRUA DKL, HOR-3916-DE4-300 X -4k MOR-3816E-DE4-300 & HE T,



12, MOR-3916-FH6-60H
MOR-3916E-FH6-60H

1 R4612-J0H-KO0D THROAT PLATE ny{4 1

2 121-50702 NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN LOOPER =7 andynyh A !

3 121-76202 UPPER LOOPER BYL-p" - 1

4 119-99802 LOWER LOOPER Y1 — 1

5 123-30205 TOP FEED D0G [P vA LY 1

[ 217104 VATR FEED DOG VEE UL T
7 121-74207 DIFFERERTIAL FEED DOG 79k008° 1

8 201 120-04909 KNIFE (G2 H

9 202 DR4111-804-00E UPPER KNIFE F3-3- 3 26742 1
10 115-66502 LOWER KNIFE ¥RAR 1
T 120-03202 HATN SHAFT VT I
12 121-22890 UPPER LOOPER ARM R 91 A-n" - 97 B 1
13 123-04309 NEEDLE CLAMP HOLDER nUNAR 1
14 123-04408 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE M{PRITRT Y 1
15 123-04507 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE n{pR¥I{4 i
16 123-03804 TAKE-TUP TEVER GUTHE, CHATR OGP BRI N E AT A T
17 121-13682 LOWER XNIFE ERACKET ASH. THARM PR (53} 1
18 121-33500 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD SHAAAFAN Y Y (1
19 121-80366 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASH. TRy Y 73 !
20 123-04506 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE MMRFYE VR AN 1
2T 123-20058 PRESSER FOOT ASH, TR AL{I) 1
22 123-20800 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ARM EEYEL TR {n
23 121-68506 PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING 4" ¥A{IIRPINF N 3 .y
24 121-65508 REAR PRESSER FOOT dyuRfI (0
25 121-68407 PRESSER FOOT HINGE 4 vA{I0RFILYY (1)
26 {19-30708 FRESSER FOOT NINGE PIN TR 57 [§Y)]
27 123-20909 PRESSER FOOT RIAPI (1)
28 Bi514-816-000 SCREW PERLDAN A BN Y ¢ 5l (n
29 MDC-27082100 NEEDLE DCX27 221 nY DCK27 21 2
30 203 MC-0336013-00 KEEDLE B-27 KM130 ny B-27 £130 2

KOTE (ix#d)

m
B R
TEA

#ALL PARTS KOT MENTIOKED AROVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MOR-3916-DE4-300

OR MOR-3%16E-DE4-100,

ERUAOHSE, MOR-3916-DE4-300 & /(3 MOR-3916E-DE4-300 X #HEHTT,




13.MO0R-3943-DBD6-307

WOR-3943E-DBDE-307

REF. NG KOTE __ PART KO. | DESCRIPTION _______ __. L S N SR Qty _
1 R4608-JOD~ED] THRDAT PLATE LY i
2 121-50504 CHAIK LOOPER KEEDLE CLAMP =¥ 20hvAIE A 1
3 119-37109 TOP FEED DOG JTFAYN i
4 118-82305 MAIN FEED DOG yagoun 1
5 121-73308 DIFFERENTIAL FEED LOG 794708 1
5 #0T  118-46609 TRTFE T2V T
7 #02  118-45807 UPPER XNIFE B7AR 1
8 121-76004 UPPER LOOPER AN - 1
g 121-22800 UPPER LOOPEY ARM B AL A-n" - H5 B 1

10 118-31807 GAUGE PUA-N B A $par -3 1
1T B2515-704-008 UPPER LOGPER GUIDE COVER E TA-nE IR 72 B T
12 121-23154 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM., B L AN - ¥ {F #I1 B 23 1
13 121-28401 THREAD GUIDE Fabdvihyvi{ 1
14 121-46403 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, 3-KEEDLE ¥k un U b Yo 1
15 121-15902 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE zEAT ) MREVE Y b AN 1
16 T21-80064 TRREAD GUTDE PLATE ASH. IYEEZINER H
17 119-99406 KEEDLE HOLDER nyYy 1
18 85-8080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 1=2.8 bAFY 1/8-44 L=2.8 1
19 MDC-270B1100 KEFDLE DCX27 #11 A DCK2T £11 1
20 203 HC-033R007-50 NEEDLE B-27 KM75 Al B-27 75 1
21 119-33355 PRESSER FOOT ASH. L 7% I
22 $8-7080520-SP SCREW 1/B-44 L=4.9 YAELTEY 1/B-44 L=4.9 (1
23 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X1 k39 3 3. 7X7X1 (1)
24 119-31201 PRESSER FOOT SPRING Feitym 3 (1)
25 119-25302 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ARrbyy (1
76 119-29808 REAR PRESSER FOOT BYIAIL n
27 119-27209 PRESSER FOOT AT (n
KOTE (i) 401.....FOR DOMESTIC USE B R A
#02..... FOR EXPORT R
£03..... FOR JE JEM

#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MCR-3816-DE4-300

OR MOR-391GE-DE4-300.

ERUHOERIL, MOR-3916-DE4-300 X /-3 MOR-3916E-DE4-300 & TF,



14 MOR-3943-FBD6-307

MOR-3943E-FBD6-307

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTICNED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MOR-3916-DE4-300

OR MOR-3816E-DE4-300,

LA A DELSTL, HOR-3816-DE4-300 #F /1% MOR-3916E-DE4-300 & AT,

R:‘ZF_.”’_ISDTE____FARTNO._‘» DES_CR{PTION | ) t_‘/__j-‘_j’_‘______Qt_)'_‘
4 R461%-JOD-E0L THROAT PLATE AY{8 1
2 121-50603 CHAIK LOOPER NEEDLE CLAMP =yt arhvnh A 1
3 119-37:08 TOP FEED DOG HURIIN 1
4 118-84004 MAIN FEED DOG bay ULLS 1
5 121-73308 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG Yez bl 1
B 0T 118-45609 KRTFE b7 1
7 2 118-45807 UPPER KXIFE UDEY i
8 121-76004 UPPER LOOPER 99h-n - i
g 121-22800 UPPER LOOPER ARM B BT A-n - 97 B 1

10 118-31807 GAUGE SUA-N B AN fITE -3 1
1 F2515-104-008 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER B BIA-0 B AN 78 B I
12 121-23154 UPPER LGOPER GUIDE ASM., B BI A-n - (b 941 B 53 1
13 121-28401 THREAD GU!DE Favbu{ b Ty 1
14 121-46403 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, 3-NEEDLE F vt UAILRT 1
15 121-11502 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE SEYR ) AS4RFVET Y B A 1
15 [21-80964 THREAD GUTDE PLATE ASH. SRR T
17 119-95406 NEEDLE HOLDER nihy 1
18 $5-8080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2_8 PA3Y 1/8-44 L=2.8 1
19 ¥DC-270B1100 KEEDLE DCX27 £11 Ay DCX2T 211 1
20 203 MC-0336007-50 KEEDLE, K-27 KH75 n} B-47 75 1
71 119735350 PRESSER ASK. #9173 i
22 85-7080520-5P SCREW 1/8-44 1=4.8 TAEIRY 1/8-44 L=4.9 (n
23 WP-0371026-5D WASHER 3, 7X7X1 v59 b § 3. TXTK &)
24 119-31201 PRESSER FOOT SPRING AB1bYn' 1 ¢}
25 119-25302 PRESSER FOOT HINGE tybyy (1)
26 119-29%08 REAR PRESSER FOOT BYHAIT (n
27 118-28801 PRESSER FCOT *r )]
NOTE (#3) #01..... FOR DOMESTIC USE B
#02..... FOR EXPORT ShH |
203,.... FOR JE JEH




15.MOR-3943-BBD6-30H
MOR-3943E-BBD6-30H

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MOR-3916-DE4-300

OR ¥OR-3916E-DE4-300,

LA D& IX, MOR-3916-DE4-300 F A IIMOR-3916E-DE4-300 & E@TY,

- 10 ~

REF. N0  NOTE _ _ _PARTNC, _____  DESCRIPTLON _____ ____k _¥v_ A 4. . _____ Q%y_ _
I R4605-JOD-EO} THROAT PLATE ny4{4 1
2 123-04903 CHAIN LOCPER NEEDLE CLANP =3 afhyndbA I
3 123-03103 MAIN SHAFT 2yt s 1
4 123-30700 TGP FEED DOG VVEZANY i
5 118-82701 MAIN FEED D0G Jaxyin 1
6 T18-86801 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 775700 (F-10) I
7 118-87304 AUXILIARY FEED DOG EVAY PU LY I
3 #01  118-45609 KXIFE EFAR 1
g #02  118-45807 UPPER KNIFE YA ]

10 121-76103 UPPER LOOPER PPp-° - 1
1T 121-22800 UPPER LOOPER ARY B 0L - - U7 B I
12 121-28401 THREAD GUIDE Favi b7y 1
13 121-46403 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, 3-NEEDLE okt vnt U FF VI 1
14 121-11902 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE B V2O IFT R ST AR M 1
15 121-80964 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. {RFyrn' Yy 23 1
16 119-99406 NEEDLE HOLDER ARy I
17 $8-BOA03I0-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 FARY 1/B-44 L=2.8 3
i8 MDC-270B1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #11 A) DCX27 §11 3
19 402 MC-0336007-50 NEEDLE B-27 NM75 n¥ B-27 75 3
20 123-21085 PRESSER ASM, Hr(s3) I
21 123-20701 PRESSER FOOT HINGE FHeyy [§))
22 123-21006 PRESSER FOOT *r {n
23 123-21105 REAR PRESSER FOOT ThAtr (1
NOTE (#:71) 401, . ... FOR DOMESTIC USE ER A
#02,.... FOR EXPORT A



16, MOR-3843-DBD6-30H
MOR-3943E-DPBDPG6-30H

REF.K0 ~NOTE =~ PARTRO. =~~~ DESCRIPTION & ey Ao A8ty
1 R4608-JOD-E0T THROAT PLATE nifa 1
2 121-50504 CHAIN LOOPER NEEDLE CLAMP =¥ avhyrlb A ]
3 123-03103 MAIN SHAFT ay' y 1
4 £23-30114 TOP FEED DOG V22 VALY 1
5 118-82305 YAIN FEED DOG bELTALY 1
G 121-73308 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG FEVIES 1
7 01 118-45609 KNIFE |S253 ]
8 £02 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE ITAR 1
9 121-76103 UPPER LOOPER YYh-n - 1

10 121-22800 UPPER LOOPER ARM B YT p-p° - 95 B 1
11 121-28401 TEREAD GUIDE FaypvA TV I
12 121-46403 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, 3-NEEDLE FyE YN IRV 1
13 121-11902 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE YR ) AULRFVET Y b Ab ]
14 121-80964 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. {hFYvHn Y 13 1
5 119-99406 NEEDLE HOLDER nygr 1
16 SS-BOR0310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 ARy 1/78-44 L=2.8 3
17 MDC-270B1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #1! n) DCX27 #11 3
18 #02  MC-0336007-50 NEEDLE B-27 NM75 nY) B-27 75 3
19 123-21263 PRESSER ASM, FFL(43) 1
20 123-20701 PRESSER FOOT HINGE FHreyvy (1)
21 123-21204 PRESSER FOOT 31 (n
22 123-21303 REAR PRESSER FOOT 7htdx (n
NOTE (¥:3) 501, ..., FOR DOMESTIC USE [l i
H02..... FOR EXPORT BmA

#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MOR-3916-DE4-300

OR MOR-3916E-DE4-300,

RO L, MOR-3916-DE4-300 & 7z (3MOR-3916E-DE4-300 & T+,

- 11 —



17.M0R-3943-FBD6-30H
WOR-3943E-FBD6-30H

REF.RQ  NOTE =~ PART RO, . DESCRIPTION ___ _____ ] LI BN | Qry_ _
| R4612-JOD-EO1 THROAT PLATE nYf4 1
2 122-75004 NEEDLE CLAMP CHAIN LOOPER. =¥ aghynyht A(FBD6TY) 1
3 123-03103 MAIN SHAFT Yay' )y ]
4 123-30114 TOP FEED DOG VE A 1
5 118-84004 MATN FEED DOG aryun !
6 121-73308 DIFFERENTIAL FFED DOG VZEVILES 1
i #01  [18-45609 KNIFE ETAR 1
8 #02  118-45807 UPPER KNIFE BIAR ]
9 121-76103 UPPER LOOPER YT h-1" - 1

10 121-22800 UPPER LOOPER ARM B YL A-h - 957 B 1
1 121-28401 THREAD GUIDE Fauv {7y, 1
12 121-46403 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, 3-NEEDLE FYE YN BRI RT Y 1
13 121-11802 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE =FyA Y RULRFVE Y B AN i
14 121-80964 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. IS I 1
15 119-99406 NEEDLE HOLDER NS 1
i6 SS-8080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 423 1/8-44 122.8 3
17 MDC-270B1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #11 n) DCX2T £11 3
18 #02  MC-0336007-50 NEEDLE B-27 NM75 AY B-27 75 3
19 123-21451 PRESSER ASM. FHL(r3) I
20 123-20701 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ey (D
21 123-21402 PRESSER FOOT AH1 N
22 123-20602 REAR PRESSER FOOT FYNAHL (1
NOTE (3 E) #01..... FOR DOMESTIC USE E R H
$02. ..., FOR EXPORT Lo

#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MOR-3916-DE4-300

OR MOR-3916E-DE4-300.

LR BAS DR L, HOR-3916-DE4-300 & /- (XMOR-3916E-DE4-300 ki@ Cd.

— 192 —



- 13 ~

18, THREAD STAND COMPONENTS {(FOR MOR-3943)
LUREWE (MOR-3943R)
I_
I
b
| I’
| ) I
| ] A
E |
|
|
|
I
I
|
[
]
I
|
!
|
l
!
[
| 3 2%
!
I
REF. KO XOTE PART X0 __DESCRIPTION b vy 4 £ Qty
1 119-69854 THREAD STAND ASM, 1haFyns 73 I
2 119-65565 SPOOL REST ARM A ASH, LM77 A 93 (2)
3 B3319-704-L00 THREAD GUIDE {h3F {6)
4 B3318-704-L00-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 1h3797" Janty (4)
5 SM-6061610-SC SCREW M6 L=16 ¥5233 M6 L=15 (4)
b B3311-704-000 SPOOL. REST ROD CAP THrE -%%97° 4}
1 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD,UPPER 1ha7d 0 9L (1)
Y B3305-704-000-4 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT M58 9% 7 (1)
9 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 Far a5 M5 L=ld (2)
10 NM-8050001-SE NUT M5 nghrtie M5 (2)
11 R3309-843-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASH, 7 R TV 07 23 (1)
12 B3311-843-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE {MFALTVH 3 ()
13 §8-7110540-§p SCREW 11/64-40 L=b ALY 11/64-40 L= 6 (1
14 E3309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM 1h87 1b7v34 97 (1)
15 B3304-704-000-A THREAD GUIDE ARY HOLDER 1hFUH 97 SAY - {n
6 SH-6053000-SE SCREW M5X0.81=30 t533% W5X0.B 30 @)
17 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 nyhrtye M5 (1}
18 111-851056 SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER 1h35% 7 38 (n
19 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER Thv¥ Lb A (6)
20 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN ISEVEEN (6)
77 B33T1 012-000 SPOGL REST CUSHION N EDY S (6)
22 119-66504 SPOOL REST FINEILS A (6)
23 B3317-704-000 NUT {78 - PRI {1
24 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 nyhs3at M5 (6)
25 119-69508 SPOGL REST ARM A ThE707" A (2)
25 B3321-704-L0B SPOOL REST ARY SUPPORT, R 5507 331 B (@))
27 SM-4061201~SE SCREW M6 L=12 A 13y MB L=l2 (2}
28 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 nghrst M6 132 (2)
29 SK-3382001-SE SCREW D=3,8 L=20 IHEFEY D=3.8 L=20 (2)
30 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 1520 {2)
31 B3321-704-L00 SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, A 13707 ¥¥T A [§3]
32 MAO- 11532000 CORD STAPLE 3-p EFET R (3)



19.M0R-3916-DD4-320 20 . MOR-3916-DE4-320
MOR-3916E-DD4-320 WOR-391BE-DE4-320

——
w2

14

-
|
l
l
l
i
I
-

REF.NO _ _NOTE __ PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ____ . ___ .. LS . B Quy_ _
I R4508-J0D-DOO THROAT PLATE IYEE: 1
2 123-30403 TOP FEED DOG BIASIR ]
3 #01 118-45609 KNIFE kAR 1
4 #02  118-45807 UPPER KNIFE BYAZ 1
5 119-34056 PRESSER FOOT ASM. AL 43 1
6 $S-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 IMETFY 1/8-44 L=4.9 N
7 WP-0371026-8D WASHER 3.7XTX1 g b 7 3,7XTX1 (D
8 119-31102 PRESSER FOOT SPRING FHIEYN 3 (n
9 119-25203 PRESSER FOOT HINGE FHIRyy {n

10 119-35806 REAR PRESSER FOQT UBLIF A (1)
11 119-27407 PRESSER FOOT F4r (n
12 123-30403 TOP FEED DOG YIZIIN I
13 #01  118-45609 KNIFE ¥R 1
14 #02  11B-45807 UPPER KNIFE AR 1
15 119-34056 PRESSER FOOT ASM. AL 23 1
i6 $S-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4,9 IReTEY 1/8-44 1.=4.9 (13
17 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X1 b8 H % 3.7X7X1 {1
18 119-31102 PRESSER FOOT SPRING AHTEynt 2 (0
19 [19-25203 PRESSER FOOT HINGE AdIeyy (n
20 119-35806 REAR PRESSER FOOT YO (n
21 119-27407 PRESSER FOOT A4 (n
NOTE (#:dd) B01... .. FOR DOMESTIC USE Eafeal:i|
#02..... FOR EXPORT BHH

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MOR-3916-DE4-300
OR MOR-3916E-DE4-300.
LReSAA O FIL, MOR-3916-DE4-300 F 7 [ZMOR-3916E-DE4-300 & Hii T+,

— 14 —



21.MOR-3916-DE6-320
MOR-3916E-DE6-320

22.MW0R-3916-DF6-320
WOR-3916E-DF6-320

#ALL PARTS XOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MOR-3916-DE4-300

OR MOR-3916E-DEA-300.

FRRMAAOET L, MOR-3916-DE4-300 & 7 {3MOR-3916E-DE4-300 X @ T,

—15 -

L
REF.NO __NOTE ~_ _PARTNO. ~__~___DESCRIPTION ) S TR S 1 A
1 R4608-JOE-DOD THROAT PLATE a4 1
2 123-30502 TOP FEED DOG pae LT 1
3 118-82909 MAIN FEED DOG yagyin I
4 121-73209 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 29A50n 1
5 #01  118-45609 KNIFE E3AR 1
5 02 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE DAL I
7 119-39956 PRESSER FOOT ASY, %1 53 1
8 $8-7080520- 8P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 TALIEY 1/8-44 L=4. 9 (n
9 WP-0371026-3D WASHER 3, 7X7X1 vzt At 3 3.7X7X1 (1
10 119-31102 PRESSER FOOT SPRING AETEYA 3 (1)
1 115-25203 PRESSER FODT HINGE ¥y §Y)]
12 114-29700 REAR PRESSER FOOT YyDA%T (B
13 1E9-39907 PRESSER A (1)
14 R4608-JOF-DOD THROAT PLATE AR I
15 123-30601 TOP FEED DOG DIyYn 1
i5 T19-87708 WATN FEED DOG S3F7In’ 1
17 121-73308 DM FFERENTIAL FEED DOG RN 1
18 #01  118-45609 KNIFE E3AR 1
19 302 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE BYAR )
20 119-32951 PRESSER FOOT ASM. A3 43 1
a1 $S-7080520- 8P SCREW 1/8-44 L=1.0 TSRy 1/8-44 L=4.9 €]
22 WP-0371026- 8D WASHER 3, 7X7X1 E33 B 3 3.7X7X) (D)
23 119-3120% PRESSER FOOT SPRING ALy 3 {1
24 119-25302 PRESSER FOOT HINGE Arvvy (n
25 119-29809 REAR PRESSER FOOT Byng%x (1)
76 T19-26805 PRESSER FOOT ¥ (n
NOTE {(i:3) #0L. ..., FOR DOMESTIC USE FH A
102, . ... FOR EXPORT i A



23 .MOR-3916-FF6-320
MOR-3916E-FF6-320
2
7
REF.NO ~_NOTE  PARTNO. | DESCRIPTILON ____ ____| LS . Qty_ |
1 R4G12-JOF-DO0  THROAT PLATE INPE 1
2 121-50306 NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN LOOPER =¥ avhY R A i
3 123-30601 TOP FEED DOG UAS A0 1
4 118-84004 MAIN FEED DOG yaxsIn 1
5 121-73308 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG Yo VAL 1
6 01 118-45609 KNIFE EIAR 1
7 £02 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE AR 1
8 119-33058 PRESSER FOOT ASM. T3z 23 I
9 SS-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 IILIFY 1/8-44 L=4.9 (1)
10 WP-0371026-5SD  WASHER 3,7X7X1 L7 3 3.TXTXL (1)
11 119-31201 PRESSER FOOT SPRING ABILYN 3 (1)
12 119-25302 PRESSER FOOT HINGE THIRVy (L)
i3 119-29908 REAR PRESSER FOOT IYnEHr (1}
14 119-26904 PRESSER FOOT A (1)
NOTE (¥F&d) #o1. ., .. FOR DOMESTIC USE & R A
g0z, .. .. FOR EXPORT s

#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MOR-3916-DE4-300
OR MOR-3916E-DE4-300.
EEBAA DML, MOR-3916-DE4-300 # /- /IMOR-3916E-DE4-300 L HIBTY.

- 16 —



24  MOR-3916-DD4-330/M075
MOR-39t6E-DD4-330/M075

25 .M0R-3916-DE4-330/M075
MOR-3916E-DE4-330/M075

REF.N0 _XOTE  PARTNO. =~~~ DESCRIPTION | by A48y
1 R4508-10D-DOO  THROAT PLATE ny {4 I
2 119-38008 TOP FEED DOG FIRIIN 1
3 119-34254 PRESSER FOOT ASM. A1 23 1
4 S§-T7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 L33y 1/8-44 L=4.9 (1)
5 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3, 7X7X! eIt p 3 3. TXTXI (D)
6 119-31102 PRESSER FOOT SPRING AHLtyn 2 (n
7 119-25203 PRESSER FOOT HINGE Herevy (N
8 119-27605 PRESSER FOOT HHx (1
g MAM-0750J0A0 PIPING FOLDER ASM. OMM D AT A 7 % S 1

10 119-38008 TOP FEED DOG i vALY 1
11 119-34254 PRESSER FOOT ASM, FHL H3 1
12 S§-T080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 L33y 1/8-44 L=4.9 {n
13 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3, 7X7X1 po % 3. TXTXKI (1
14 119-31102 PRESSER FOOT SPRING AIEYn 3 (1)
15 119-25203 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ryreyy (L)
16 119-27605 PRESSER FOOT AHx ()
17 MAM-0750J0A0 PIPING FOLDER ASM, 9MM NAY Y A - 1

NOTE (iF3Ed)

#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MOR-3916-DE4-300

OR MOR-3916E-DE4-300.

EEAAOEE I, MOR-3916-DE4-300 % /- (ZMOR-3916E-DE4-300 2 i1,

-17 —



26 ,MOR-3916-DE6-330/M075
MOR-3916E-DEB-330/H075

27 . MOR-3916-DF6-330/M075
MOR-3916E-DF6-~330/M075

REF. RO _ _NOTE _ _ PART NO. . bESCRIPTION LS A T S Qty_ _
1 R46(8- JOE-D00 THROAT PLATE UPL ] I
2 119-38008 TOP FEED DOG AmAIYN 1
3 118-82909 MAIN FEED DOG yazpun 1
4 121-73209 DEFFERENTIAL FEED DOG rLo VTN 1
5 119-34254 PRESSER FOOT ASM. A1 53 1
3 $5-7080620-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.9 IAL7EY 1/8-44 1=4.9 (y
7 WP-0371026-5p WASHER 3.7X7X1 E3d b 3 3, 7X7XK1 (1)
8 119-31102 PRESSER FOOT SPRING A¥TEyn 3 (n
9 119-25203 PRESSER FOOT RINGE Frevy (1

10 119-27605 PRESSER FOOT B (L
I1 MAN-0750J040 PIPING FOLDER ASW. 99X LA i
12 R4608-JOF- D00 THROAT PLATE Ai{4 1
13 119-38107 TOP FEED DOG BRI 1
14 119-87708 MAIN FEED DOG YakpIn 1
15 121-73308 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG Y VALY 1
16 T19-34353 PRESSER FOOT ASY, XL 73 1
17 $5-7080520-Sp SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 TALTRY 1/8-44 L=4.8 (1)
18 ®P-0371026-SD WASHER 3,7X7X1 k3% 53 3TXIKL {1
19 119-31201 PRESSER FOOT SPRING ERAS I (1
20 119-25203 PRESSER FOOT HINGE A¥revy (1)
A 119-30809 HINGE PIN Ty Yy @]
22 119-27704 PRESSER F0OT I (nH
23 MAM-0750J0A0 PIPING FOLDER ASH. 89X AAE Yy AL - I
24 01 118-45807 UPPER KXIFE YA i
25 %02  118-4560% KNIFE LFAZ 1
NOTE (i:32) #01....FOR EXPORT HHA
#02. .. FOR DOMESTIC USE jEafea)is]

F¥ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MOR-3916-0E4-300

OR MOR-3916E-DE4-300,

LR o ik, MOR-3916-DE4-300F /- (3MOR-3916E-DE4-300 2 #3E T,

- 18 —



28 MOR-3916-FF6-330/M075
MOR-3916E-FF6-330/M075
7

REF,NO ~ NOTE = PARTKO. ~~~__ DESCRIPTION 1 vy A fo 8y |
1 R4612-JOF-DOO  THROAT PLATE YEE: 1
2 119-38107 TOP FEED DOG LY 1
3 118-84004 MAIN FEED DOG yakpun 1
4 121-73308 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG Vv LY 1
5 121-50306 NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN LOOPER =¥ ahyalh A 1
5 #0101 118-45609 KNTFE ¥IA7 1
7 #02  118-45807 UPPER KNIFE BIAZ 1
8 119-34452 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ART 23 I
9 $S-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 IRLIFY 1/8-44 L=4.9 (1)
10 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3,7X7X1 b33 R 3. 7XTXL (1)
11 119-31201 PRESSER FOOT SPRING AFLIYYRA 3 (1)
12 119-25203 PRESSER FOOT HINGE Aprvyy (1
13 119-30609 HINGE PIN Aprvyy v (1)
14 119-27803 PRESSER FOOT Atz (D
15 HAM-0750J0A0 PIPING FOLDER ASM. SMM N ARy kAR - 1

NOTE (&) #01..... FOR DOMESTIC USE E X
#02... .. FOR EXPORT A

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MOR-391G-DE4-300
OR MOR-3916E-DE4-300,
EEMMA ORI, MOR-3916-DE4-300 3 A (EMOR-3916E-DE4-300 L BT,

-19 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 51
PART KO PAGE REF PART KO PAGE REF PART KO PAGE REF PART KO PAGE REF
f=: 1 NO i H NO S =1 NO BE H Jijd]

B1514-816-000 4 24 R46ET-JOH-DOO 3 12 118-45807 3 18 119-30708 7 26

Bi514-816-000 5 24 118-45807 4 8 119-31102 1 9

Bi514-816-000 6 28 SK-3382001-SE 13 29 118-45807 5 8 119-31102 14 8

B1514-816-000 7 28 SM-4051405-SE 13 9 118-45807 8 7 119-31102 14 18

B2515-704-00B 8 11 SH-4061201-SE 13 27 118-45807 9 T 119-31102 i5 10

B2515-704-00B g9 11 SH-6053000-SE 13 16 118-45807 10 9 119-31102 17 [

B3304-704-000-A 13 15 SM-6061610~SC 13 5 118-45807 11 8 119-31102 17 14

B3306-7T04-000-4 13 8 SS5-7080520-5P i T 118-45807 12 8 119-31102 18 8

B3309-704-000 13 14 SS-T080520-SP 2 18 118-45807 14 4 119-31201 2 20

B3309-843-0A0 13 11 $8-7080520-SP 3 20 118-45807 14 14 119-31201 3 22

B3311-012-000 13 21 §S-7080620-SP 8 22 1£8-45807 15 6 119-31201 8 24

B3311-704-000 13 6 SS-T080620-SP 9 22 118-45807 15 19 119-31201 9 24

B3311-843-000 13 12 SS-T7080520-SP 14 6 118-45807 16 7 119-31201 15 23

B3317-704-000 13 23 55-7080520-SP 14 16 118-45807 18 24 119-31201 16 11

B3318-704-L00-A 13 4 SS5-T080520-SP 15 8 118-45807 19 T 119-31201 18 19

B3319-704-L00 13 3 SS-7080520-S5P i6 21 118-82305 8 4 119-31201 19 11

B3320-704-L00-A 13 20 S85-7080520-SP 16 ] 118-82305 il 5 119-32753 1 6

B3321-704-L0OB 13 26 S5-7080520-SP 17 4 118-82602 1 4 119-32951 2 17

B3321-704-L00 13 31 S8-7080520-SP 17 12 118-82701 10 5 119-32951 15 20

B41t1-804-00E 6 9 S8-70806520-SP 18 6 118-82909 2 2 119-33058 16 8

B41il-804-00E i 9 SS-T7080520-SP 18 17 118-82909 2 7 119-33157 3 19

SS-T080520-SP 19 9 118-82909 15 3 119-33355 8 21

MAM-0750J0A0 17 ] S8-T7110640-SP 3 13 118-82909 18 3 119-34056 14 5

MAM-0750J0A0 1717 S5-8080310-TP 8 I8 [18-83006 4 ) 119-34066 14 15

MAH-0750J0A0 is 11 SS-8080310-TP g 18 118-83006 ) 5 119-34254 i1¥ 3

MAH-0750J0A0 18 23 SS-8080310-TP 1o 17 118-84004 3 4 119-34254 17 11

MAM-0T50J0A0 19 15 SS-8080310-TP 11 16 118-84004 3 15 119-34254 18 5

MAD-11532000 13 32 55-8080310-TP 12 16 118-84004 9 4 119-34353 18 16

MC-0336007-50 8 20 118-84004 i2 5 119-34452 19 8

MC-0336007-50 9 20 WP-0371026-SD 1 8 [18-84004 16 4 119-35350 g 21

MC-0336007-50 10 19 WP-0371026-SD 2 19 118-84004 19 3 119-35806 14 10

MC-0336007-50 11 18 WP-0371026-SD 3 21 118-86801 10 6 119-36806 14 20

MC-0336007-50 12 18 WP-0371026-SD 8 23 118-87304 1 5 119-37000 1 3

MC-0336010-00 4 26 WP-0371026-8D 9 23 118-87304 10 7 119-37109 2 12

MC-0336010-00 5 26 WP-0371026-SD i4 7 119-25203 1 0 119-37109 3 |4

MC-0336013-00 6 30 WP-0371026-SD 14 17 119-256203 14 9 119-37109 8 3

MC-0336013-00 7 30 We-0371026-SD 15 9 119-25203 14 19 119-37109 9 3

MDC-270B1100 8 19 WP-0371026-S8D i 22 119-25203 15 11 119-38008 17 2

MDC-270B1100 9 19 WP-0371026-SD 16 10 119-25203 17 7 119-38008 17 10

MDC-270B1100 10 18 ¥P-0371026-SD 17 5 119-25203 1T 15 119-38008 18 2

MDC-270B1100 11 17 WP-0371026-5D 17 13 119-25203 18 9 119-38107 18 13

MDC-270B1100 12 17 WP-0371026-5D 18 7 119-25203 18 20 119-38107 19 2

MDC-270B 1600 4 25 WE-0371026-S8D 18 18 119-25203 19 12 119-39907 15 13

MDC-270B1600 5 25 WP-0371026-SD 19 i0 119-25302 2 21 119-39956 15 7

MDC-270B2100 6 29 WP-1612616-SE 13 30 119-25302 3 23 119-66504 13 22

MDC-270B2100 7 28 119-25302 8 25 119-69508 13 25

111-851056 13 18 119-25302 9 25 119-695656 13 2

NM-6050001-SE I3 10 111-85204 13 7 119-25302 15 24 119-69854 13 1

NM-6050001-SE 13 17 111-85601 13 19 119-25302 16 12 119-87708 2 13

NM-G050001-SE 13 24 115-6G6502 6 10 119-26607 P12 119-87708 15 16

NM-6060001-SE 13 28 1156-665602 7 10 119-26805 2 23 119-87708 18 14

118-31807 8 10 119-26805 15 26 119-91908 4 3

R4505- JOE-DOO 1 1 §18-31807 9 J0 119-26904 16 14 119-91908 5 3

R4508-J0D-D00O 1 13 118-45609 2 4 119-27001 3 25 119-99406 8 17

R45608-JOD-D0OO 14 1 118-45609 2 9 119-27209 8 27 119-99406 9 17

R4508-J0D-DGO 17 i 118-45609 2 15 119-27407 14 11 119-99406 10 16

R4508-JOF-DOO P14 118-45609 3 6 119-27407 i4 2% 119-99406 i1 15

R4605-J0D-E0] 10 1 118-45609 3 17 119-276056 17 8 119-99406 12156

R4608-J0D-D00 2 i 118-45609 4 7 119-27605 17 16 119-99802 6 4

R4608-JOD-EOL 8 H 118-45609 5 7 119-27605 18 10 119-99802 7 4

R4608-JOD-EOT 11 1 118-45609 8 6 119-27704 18 22 120-04909 G 8

R4608-JOE-DOO 2 G 118-45609 9 6 119-27803 19 14 120-04909 7 8

R4608- JOE-DOO 15 1 118-45609 10 8 119-28801 9 27 121-11902 8 15

R4608-JOE-DGO 18 1 118-45609 11 7 119-29601 P11 121-11902 9 15

R4608-JOF-DOO 2z 11 118-45609 12 T 119-29700 16 12 121-11902 10 14

R4608-J0F-DOO 15 14 118-45G09 14 3 119-29809 2 22 121-11902 it 13

R4608-J0F-D0O0 18 12 118-45609 14 13 119-29809 8 26 121-11902 12 13

R4612-J0D-ED1 9 i 118-45609 15 5 119-29809 15 25 121-22800 4 10

R4612-JOD-EOT 12 1 118-45609 16 I8 119-29908 9 26 121-22800 5 10

R4G12-JOF-D0OO 3 1 118-45609 16 6 119-29908 16 13 121-22800 6 12

R4612-JOF-D0O0 16 1 118-45609 18 25 119-30005 3 24 121-22800 7T 12

R4612-JOF-DO0O 19 1 118-456090 19 6 119-30609 18 21 121-22800 8 9

RAGE2-JOF-FOO 4 1 118-45807 2 5 119-30609 19 13 121-22800 9 9

R4612-J0OF-KOO 6 1 118-45807 2 10 119-30708 4 22 121-22800 10 11

R4612-JOR-GOO 5 )3 118-45807 2 16 119-30708 b 22 121-22800 i1 10

R4612-JOH-KOO 7 i 118-45807 3 7 §19-30708 6 26 121-22800 12 10

- 90 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 75|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART XO PAGE REF PART RO PAGE REF
S H KO B = N0 S = NO =0 E] NO

121-23154 8 12 121-80964 11 14
121-23164 9 12 121-80964 12 14
121-28401 8 13 122-75004 12 2
121-28401 9 13 123-03103 3 21
121-28401 10 12 123-03103 4 9
121-28401 11 1} 123-03103 ) 9
121-28401 12 11 123-03103 10 3
121-33500 6 18 123-03103 11 3
121-33500 7 18 123-03103 12 3
121-33682 6 17 123-03202 6 11
121-33682 7 17 123-03202 7 11
121-46403 8 14 123-04309 4 11
121-46403 9 14 123-04309 5 1t
121-46403 10 13 123-04309 6 13
121-46403 11 12 123-04309 7 I3
121-46403 1212 123-04408 4 12
121-47906 3 26 123-04408 5 12
121-50009 1 2 123-04408 6 14
121-50306 3 2 123-04408 7 14
121-50306 4 2 123-04507 4 13
121-50306 5 2 123-04507 5 13
121-50306 16 2 123-04507 6 b
121-50306 13 5 123-04507 T 15
121-504056 3 I3 123-04606 4 16
121-50504 8 2 123-04606 5 16
121-50504 H 2 123-04606 6 20
121-50603 g 2 123-04606 7 20
121-50702 6 2 123-04804 4 14
121-50702 i 2 123-04804 5 14
121-65908 4 20 123-04804 6 16
121-65908 5 20 123-04804 7 16
121-65908 6 24 123-04903 10 2
121-65908 T 24 123-20503 3 H
121-68407 4 21 123-205652 3 8
121-68407 A 123-20602 3 10
121-68407 6 25 123-20602 12 22
121-68407 T 25 123-20701 3 4]
121-68506 4 19 123-20701 10 21
121-68506 5 19 123-20701 1Y 20
121-68506 6 23 123-20701 12 20
121-68506 7T 23 123-20800 4 I8
121-71104 6 6 123-20800 5 18
121-71104 T 6 123-20800 6 22
121-73200 2 3 123-20800 7T 22
121-73209 2 8 123-20909 4 23
121-73209 15 4 123-20909 5 23
121-73209 18 4 123-20909 6 27
121-73308 2 14 123-20909 T 27
121-73308 3 5 123-20958 4 17
121-73308 3 16 123-20958 5 17
121-73308 8 5 123-20958 6 21
121-73308 9 5 123-20958 7 21
121-73308 i1 6 123-21006 10 22
121-73308 12 6 123-21055 0 20
121-73308 15 17 123-21105 10 23
121-73308 I6 5 123-21204 121
121-73308 18 15 123-21253 it 19
121-73308 19 4 123-21303 11 22
121-73506 4 G 123-21402 12 21
121-73606 5 6 123-21451 12 19
121-74207 B 7 123-30114 3 3
121-74207 7 T 123-30114 11 4
121-76004 8 8 123-301 14 12 4
121-76004 9 8 123-302056 4 4
121-76103 10 10 123-302056 5 4
121-76103 11 9 123-30205 6 5
121-76103 12 9 123-30205 7 5
121-76202 ] 3 123-30403 14 2
121-76202 i 3 123-30403 14 12
121-80865 4 15 123-30602 15 2
121-80865 5 15 123-30601 15 15
121-80865 6 19 123-30601 16 3
121-80865 7 19 123-30700 10 4
121-80964 8 16

121-80964 9 16

121-80964 10 |5

- 9] —




MEMO

- 9D




MEMO

~ 23 -~










